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SPECIAL PERMIT CHECK SHEET 

LUC File SP(T)· UJ&- 3 s 
Petitioner: Robeer Y. WarnamHfu~ (6Lu'L-( 

Key _______ 

Date petition and fee received: N~ue01be.e. 29) l9Ca2 
Suspense date for LUC action: 

Date LUC survey _.._i - ~- ---(p~Z..,____________ 

Notices of hearings 

Dates Publication 

Hearings 

~ Place(s) .DI 

\-~ -~?2 ~d. C,V)u.rl)De,~ '- ~(¼)~ r,et.<l 0p.::1~ 

Actions 

Actions~ 

Notes: 
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This s ace for off 

Date Application and Fee 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

STATE OF HAWAII 
received by LUC 

426 Queen Street LAND USE COMMISSIONHonolulu, Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

«£) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of _K_a_u_a_i____, Island of _a_u_a_i____, Land 

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name ________ 

____________, for the following-described purpose: 10 or less 

single family dwellings 

Description of property: 1 lot in Anahola, Kauai, area 45,478, tax key 

key, 4th Taxation Division, 4-8-11-50; 1 lot in Aliioman~, area 3 
acres, Tax key: 4-9-04-27, both lots are now in areas designated as 
agricultural.
Petitioner's interest in subject property: Fee simple title holders 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: Workers laid off by aw' n 
Canneries Ltd now residing in company camp, Moloaa, Kauai, are de s ­
perate for housing. Housing in their income range is not available in 
the area. A maximum of 10 families are involved. Appl icants propose 
to purphase their present homes and relocate in the two areas shown, 
using first the Anahola lot. Loss of their jobs and homes indicate 
a situation of almost destitution . Anxiety for family welfare is very 
serious with t he families involved. 

Signature(s) v~~L -'~~ 
~ ' 

"' 4~~X 2,1ea-w,enW1.1'-. I 

Address: Anabal a, Kanai , Hawaii 

Telephone: 64394, Kauai 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 

Signature(s) 

For (agency) 
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P . 0. BOX 111 J TELEPHONE 2781 

ffj) fE@rc;,
ll11 is, DW'ff1/JJ 

LIHUE. KAUAI, HAWAII FEB a ,._ L 

February 7, 1963 

Mr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Director 
State Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: Subject: Special Permit - Robert Hamamura 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Kauai acknowl­

edges, with thanks, the receipt of your letter of January JO, 

1963, touching upon the marginal subject. 

Very sincerely, 

J 
C of Kauai. 

JKB:c 



Anahola, Hawaii 

Jan. 25, 1963 

Mr. R. J . Darnell 
Executive Officer, Land Use Commission 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

I have received your letter of January 18, 1963, informing me 
that the Land Use Commission will consider my ecial Permit a pli-
cation on January 22, 1963. 

I will be very much appreciated of your favorable reply at 
your eRrliest convenience so that we ma relocate those homes im­
mediately and the f.:unilies may move in before the date line to 
move out from Moloaa Hawaiian Canneries camp 

Re _ectfully yours , 

~lfy~~ 
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~\:. STATE OF HAWAII 
""' i.AND USE COMMISSION LUC File ?(T) 62-38 

Applicant(s)_-_.o--6_e_r_t_ H_a_m_am.._ur_a ____-1 

426 Queen Street Public Hearing at Lihue, Kauai 
Honolulu, Hawaii on January 3, 1963 

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera­
tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLR 1961, hereby grants special per­
mission to use the following described property: : 

for the following purpose(s): 

• 

subject to the following conditions, in the interest(s) of 

(Signed)_____________ 



STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

DATE 2. 2. , \ Q~ 3 

PLACE L0c J--¼f 

NAMES :I YES 
I 

NO I ABSTAIN I ABSENT 

l; 

' t 
I 
; 

/
KANEMOTO. E • f 

V 
! 'I 

iWILLIAMS. R. l 
' I 

FRIEL. S. I 
,I I 

I 

SUNN F. 

IGE. Y. 

v
GREGG. W.(9 

CvLOMBARDI F. 

COOK. E. H. 

✓ 
BRYAN. E. ! II 

COMMENTS: 

A pr r.J -\--0- L I 

l U I 



P . 0 . BOX 111 TELEPHONE 2781 

LIHUE. KAUAI, HAWAII 

November 20, 1962 

Mr. Edward C. Bryan, Chairman 
State Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

At a special meeting of the Board of Supervisors 
of the County of Kauai held yesterday, Mr.• Robert Hamamura 
of Anahola appeared before that body and informed it that 
the Hawaiian Canneries Company was closing the Moloaa Camp 
in February, 1963, thereby affecting approximately ten (10)
families occupying homes in that camp and that he had offered 
to purchase these homes and relocate them on his property at 
Anahola and Aliomanu as temporary rental units to provide 
housing for these families. The problem confronting Mr . 
Hamam4ra was that these parcels of land at Anahola and 
Ali omanu had been designated by the State Land Use Commission 
as agricultural areas. As time is of the essence and the 
need for aid to these unfortunate families is imminent , the 
Board of Supervisors respectfully requests that your Commission 
act favorably on lfir . Hamamura ' s application for special permit 
to use his properties for the -purpose stated above . 

Very truly yours, 

of Kauai . 

K/c 
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PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF KAUAI 

LIHUE, KAUAI , HAWAII fm~©~DW~[O)
January 11, 1963 

JAN 171i6J 

State of Hawaii 
LANO USE COMMISSION 

Sate Lan se Commission 
426 1een Street 
Hono ulu 13, Hawaii 

Gent emen: Subject: Special Permit Applicatio by Robert Y. 
Hamamura o Relocate Ten Single-Family 
Dwellings on o Two Parcels of Land 
Totaling Approximately 4 acres in 
Anahola (4-8-11-50) and liiomanu 
(4-9-04-27); D cket Number P(T) 62-38 

At its regular meting held on anuary 10, 1963 the Planning 
and Traffi Commis ion approved the recommendation of the Panning 
Director for granting of the special permit as requested on subj ct 
a plication. 

Copy of the Planning irec ors report is attached. 

attach. 



/Rl~©~n~~IDJ 
JAN 1 7 1963 

State of Hawaii 
KAUAI PLANNING AND TRAFF'IC COMMISSION LAND USE COMMISSION 

Lim1E, KAUAI, HAWAII 

Deciember 18, 1962 

!tEMO TO: Planning Commissioners 

SUBJECT: Sp(l}cial Permit - State L&nd Use Calllld.ssion 
SP(T) 62-38 ~ Robert Yo Har.,amura 

Submitted herewith is a report with comments on an application 
submittad by Mr., , Robert Yo Hamamura to the State Land Use Commission 
for special permit to relocate ten single=fanily dwellings onto two 
parcels of lmld totaling approximately 4 cres within the Agricultural 
District, at Ana.bola, County of Kauai .. 

'i'u. Parcel 50 as shown on Tax Map Key 4-S..ll is situated alon& 
the Best side of the new Kuhlo Highway .spprcxi.llately 300 feet South­
east of the Anabola Post Office and South of a 40 foot D-.rainap Canal 
in the tow of Anahola, having an area of lol?l acres wlth two single­
family dwellings and related accessory buildings located on .filled 
area of the lot o 

Tu Parcel 2? as shewn on Tax Map Key 4=-9-04 is situated alona tbe 
South of Aliomanu Road in proxiruty to Alicmanu Bay at Anahola, being 
portion of Moloaa Hui umds. The property is vac&nt and at a low 
elevation but vi.th some filling of the low spots it could be utilized 
to a good e.dvantage for proposed use o 

Both J)QI!"cels i.nvolv~d are non-productive agricultural lands &nd 
do nvt possess significant capacity for agricultural productiaa present 
or future and yet ba"Ye rural and suburban dlarscte:tristicso 

To promote the general wlfare of the areas and eiicourqe an 
approJ)l"iate use of' land, it is recommended th t the application be 
gr&nted as requested, subject to the irarious regulations of the CO\mty 
of Jauaio 

~>±'lid 
David F. Wong t-

Planning Director / 

I; - Z... 
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John A. Burns 
~ LEO B ERNSTEIN , M . O ., M .P . H . 

GOVE RN OR 
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
STATE OF HAWAII 

JAN 3 ijbJHONOLULU 

December 28, 1962 State of Hawaii 
LAND use COMMISSION 

Mr. Rowland J. Darnell 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Darnell: 

Reference is made to your letters of December 13 and 14, 1962 requesting our 
comments on the requested petitions for changes from Agricultural districts to Urban 
districts. 

Docket No. and 
Petitioner Tax Map Key Request 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

SP(T) 62-34 4-1-10; 39 Construction of f our additional 
Benigno Miguel dwellings on a 1.10 acre parcel. 

There are 4 dwellings on this parcel of land. With the addition of 4 dwellings 
it would make a total of 8 dwellings, which in the opinion of the field staff may 
create a sewage disposal problem. The subsoil is not good for the construction of 
cesspool for the disposal of domestic sewage. 

A(T) 62-21 8-7-03: 10 Change from an Agricultural district 
Cadinha Investment Company to an Urban district designation. 

Water table is about 5 feet below ground elevation. Cesspool construction is 
feasible. This area is located near a dairy farm and two large commercial poultry 
farms. These two uses are not compatible with residential use. 

Lualualei, Oahu 

A(T) 62-17 8-7-22: 2, 3, 5-11,Change from an Agricultural district 
Joe Drake, Et. Al. 13 and 14 to an Urban district classification. 

Subsoil formation is suitable for cesspool construction. 



Mr. Rowland J. Darnell December 28, 1962 

Nanakuli Quarry is located adjacent to these lots and the prevailing wind is 
from the quarry to these lots. Several hog farms are located in this area. These 
two uses are not compatible with residential use. 

8-7-22: 19 and 20 

Subsoil formation in the lower sections of Lots 19 and 20 is suitable for the 
construction of cesspool. About½ of lots 19 and 20 appears to be too steep for 
residential use and not feasible for the construction of cesspool. 

8-7-21: 13, 17, 18, 19, 
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30 
and 32 

The subsoil formation is suitable for the construction of cesspool. 

One large dairy farm, 3 large hog farms and a poultry farm are located adjacent 
to these lots. The use of land in the same general area for residential and farming 
purposes is not compatible. 

Kaunakakai. Molokai 

A(T) 62-16 5-3-0.3: Por. 1 Change from an Agricultural district 
Cooke Trust Company to an Urban district classification. 

No health and sanitation implications should develop if the following conditions 
are complied with by the applicant: 

a. Assurance is obtained from the County Board of Water Supply that there 
is an adequate water supply for the intended urban use as the acreage 
involved in the change is 125 acres. 

b. If the proposed urban district classification sought is residential in 
nature and cesspools are used for sewage disposal, the individual lot 
area need to be sufficiently large to provide for alternate cesspool sites. 

Anahola. Kauai 

Robert Y. Hamamura 4-8-11: 50 Change from .Agricultural land to 
residential land. 

No health and sanitation problems are anticipated from this request. The potable 
water system may need improvement to meet future needs. 

Aliomanu. Kauai 

Robert Y. Hamamura 4-9-04: 27 

No health and sanitation problems are anticipated from this request. The potable 
water system may need improvement to meet future needs. 



Mr. Rowland J. Darnell - 3 - December 28, 1962 

The granting of the requested changes in land use on Hawaii from Agricultural 
to Urban districts would not have any health and sanitation implications. 

Very truly yours, 

l,?w/ZCui);~'cil> 
FRANCIS H. WOO, Acting Executive Officer 

Environmental Health Division 
GYZ:mk 
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fboi, <yamada & c£hin1-ato 
MASATO DOI 
HAROLD T. YAMADA 

MORRIS S . SHINSATO 

Honorable Edward 
Members, Land Use 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
KAUAI OFFICE TEL. 22-691 
P . 0 . BOX 1205 

LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII 

November 27, 1962 

Staie of Hmva:i 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Bryon, Chairman 
Commission 

We forward herein the application of Robert Y. and 
Shimayo Y. Hamamura together with the application fee of 
$50.00 for a special permit to construct 10 or less single 
family dwellings in an area now designated as agricultural . 

We feel that the Commission ' s sympathetic hearing on its 
recent trip to Kauai negatives our recital of all the 
pertinent facts. 

One fact cannot be too strongly emphasized and that is 
that the families involved are desperate and anxious. 

May we request your favorable consideration of the 
request . 

Thank you. 

MSS:my 
Enclosures 

Respectfully yours, 

DOI, YAMADA & SHINSATO 

By ,/M AA~:,,~ 
Morris S. Shinsato 





TELEPHONE 2781P . 0 . BOX 111 

LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII fRlI©ffi:O V ffi: /DJ 
December 21, 1962 DEC 2I' 1962 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COM.M1ss,0N 

Mr. R. J. Darnell , Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Sir : 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Kauai 

acknowledges the receipt of the copy of letter addressed by 

you to Mr . and Mrs . Robert Y. Hamamura relative to the 

latter 's request for the re-classification of their two 

parcels of land at Anahola. 

Very truly yours, 

of Kauai. 

KKY :c 



1549 
P . o. soxJtlC1X TELEPHONE 2781 

LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII 1m:@~8Vlt\D) 
December 28, 1962 

JAN 2 1962. 

State of Hawaii 
"lAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. R. J. Darnell 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: Subject: Application for Special Permit 
by Robert Y. Hamamura of Anahola 
to Relocate 10 Single-Family 
Dwellings onto his Property at 
Aliomanu and Anahola, Kauai 
(Ref. No. LUC 328) 

In reply to your letter of December 26, 1962, the 

Board of Supervisors of the County of Kauai at a special 

meeting held yesterday went on record as reaffirmi~g-its 

action taken on November 19, 1962, requesting the State Land 

Use Commission to act favorably on the application of Mr. 

Hamamura. 

of Kauai. 

k 

cc: Mr. Robert Y. ~-
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{R\i©m':ftV\tt) 
DEC 27 1~? 

State of H•woii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

26 Lecad~r 1962 

.r.£" . ....1 . . D Tl 1, '"'xc:cutiv I. r 

I ar , :; ~, n 

, ~ ..,
ti• u .l - ,, 

1r 

r ,T'1an' · y u r r r ur ett r ec m r in f nnirg m f the u1 i ci' 

ri n __, e 1 _ e \ j "' J r ua re: er"li .. , -. • i ti. e n 

f r, • • ert ' • Hamamur.i . 

n +- ,, ~ 1at ' a I wi net b" a. " t atten b 9:00 u-· ; 

have 1k ' :ass Lou Huntley, a so a .. i manu h ne 9Wl er , t eak 

m re resen t a t ive , i f necessr 
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ef. No. LUC 284 

Miss Jahne • Hupy 
Bo 898 
Kap a, uai, Haw ii 

Dear Miss Hupy: 

Bryan requested th t 1 cktiowle e rec ipt of your 1 tter of 
November 26, 1962 cone ming th requ t of Mr . Rob rt H amura and to 
a sure you that your obs rvation will be pl ced before the Co ission 
at the t e of th publ charing on r. H ura ' s request . 

Very truly yours, 

It. J . RNELL 
EXECUTIVE OFFIC 



Alt..._ ________________________ _ 

s-s.;Jr --fo ~{)mm, 
s O 'l +- " (} \C f'-'iC..I ' 1tfJ 

Ilex 898, I' a. aa 
.(auai, 1-Iawaii 
26 Kovem r 1962 

lffi~©IEUVIE. ~ 
Jir. Ea.war Bryan, ~hairma.n 
State Lan 
H nol u, 

Use~ mmi.ssien 
Hawaii N(JV 9 1i 

...... t 
rn·-0i .. ,_ 

S.a '"' nf :• ~~ ,--·; 

Dear Sir: 
LAND U...E C~f• ....:.S.:., J 

. n : .L 1e request of Lo ert 1-Iam:unura, \n ho a, !~auai, fer 
er:nissi n thr ug1 a variance in the interim reg ati nss 1 

ca e sbc !, m s n a 1.18 acre arc f agric turalto : (1 
1ie Trighway an 2 cate four h mes n a t 1ree acrelan n 

parcel of agricultur an in .Uiomanu. 

. , ) ·. ne c mnLnt . egar ng item 

gar ing iteir 21 : ·re res ectf ly request y u c nsi r as a 
se arate matter the rel cati n f four Meleaa h uses int• the

1 
... i manu area:

A. T a ism re th.ante area in item 1), the 
is un velo an 1 at tim s bee mes alJn st im assi le; 

wat r lin is an s sm 1 t at even the r sentB. 
1omes have iiffic times taining sufficient water: 

• n user n th line 1a t buy a w en tank wiiic fills 
at night) in er er t have eneugh wat r, 

2 . we hav ha t carr water fr m friene.s l mes three times 
in t1e ast year ue t• lin breaka ·c ani washouts, 

3 . it is f ten ifficult t wash clothes a11 run bath r 
s wer water at t'1 sane time, 

4 . toi ts s metimes fl.us incem etely from lac1
<: f water in 

t e tan' - t us creating a ssi e heal th r ble111 ii m re 
h uses were t be a e, 

5. there is n ire hy rant f any t e . 
:! . Sub ivisi n f J:.!r• rty in this rea • as revi usly een 

rej cte·· cause f lack f sufficient wat r - an n change 
has ccurrei in t1is water line since that rej cti t; 

D. rhe sin_,le rur :i:awaiian 'i'eleph n C m any line int • 1 manu 
an service t a iti nal homes in this 

ate' ar a might n t e ssi le · ate y; 
B. h me wners in .Ji :r1aru usin; electricity , ave si5ne an 

agrcc11 nt wit 1 Kaua · Elcctri c in c•nJutu:.ti n with va f 
the . u lie utilities 8 r~dssi n, t pa min . 15 . 00 

er m n 11 f r five years t hel un ' ~rwrite t: c c f 
rutting in t 11is line all the \la fr 1. t r uhi .j__;' ray. 

T i..n y u f r y ur consi erati n f t:,is ua.ttcr . 

C " i y; L VTPOn : i, :a 11 i J w1tv .::'1 · in,1.m 
"'r. ., . 5 l ln.l :r 

https://c�nJutu:.ti
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• John Humme, Manager of Hawaiian Canneries Co., Kapaa, Kauai, who own houses. 

Shinsato (Hamamura) 

Humme asked people to move at their earliest convenience and there are 8-10 houses 

involved - 3 of these are moving end of Nov.; 3 others want to buy houses 

and move them. The Co's intention is to offer all these houses on sealed-bid 

basis. Deadline set by Company to be out in 2/28/63. Some people there 

have never approached Company to buy. 

Head of Housing Survey team said the people wouldn't be counted. 

1/2 occupied by single people 

1/2 by families 

Welfare cases all gone. 

No hardship 

No emergency 

Humme will be glad if requested. Supply names and details of above. 

Write note to Buck: 

Can't take any action until receive application in any case. 

typed 11/30 - ak 



Edward C. Bryan 
Chairman 

Edward Kanemoto 
Vice Chairman 

Yuichi lge 
Secretary 

tl ·: 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

IJ8C1111D4tt 14 1 

Stanley C. Friel 
Wayne D. Gregg 
Franklin Y. K. Sunn 
Roger T. Williams 
E. H. Cook 

Ex Officio 
Frank Lombardi 

Ex Officio 

Docket No. and 
Petitioner Tax Map Key Reguest 

11: SO 11 • 
4: 21 11 

You are invited to attend the hearing or to transmit any 

pertinent comments and/or recommendations you may have for consideration by the 

Coamission at the hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

R. J. DARNELL 
Executive Officer 



Edward C. Bryan 
Chaiman 

Edward Kanemoto 
Vice Chairman 

Yuichi Ige 
Secretary 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Decemoier 14 1962 

Stanley C. Friel 
Wayne D. Gregg 
Franklin Y. K. Sunn 
Roger T. Williams 
E. H. Cook 

Ex Officio 
Frank Lombardi 

Ex Officio 

Docket No. and 
Petitioner Tax Map Key Reguest 

) 62•3 
rt Y. Ha1tamii1Ul'a 

A public hearing will be held on the above items in the ..Ja!l•W!..QLJ~t-­

111 
lf. 

Janua;r,: 31 l 3 

pertinent comments and/or recommendations you may have for consideration by the 
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